In the Matter of The Securities Act. 1988

and

In the Matter of MK Futures and Maitlan Knoke (the Respondents)

Adjournment Order

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 17 of *The Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan Act* (the FCAA Act), the Chairperson of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan (the Authority) has appointed a panel (the Hearing Panel) to hear this matter;

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of subsection 17(7) of the FCAA Act, a decision or action of the Hearing Panel in relation to this matter is a decision of the Authority;

AND WHEREAS by way of an Order dated December 21st, 2022 this matter was scheduled for a hearing on the merits on February 8th, 2023 and February 9th, 2023;

AND WHEREAS on February 5th, 2023, at 10:54 p.m., the Respondents submitted a written request for an adjournment of the hearing on the merits ("the Adjournment Request") scheduled for February 8th, 2023 and February 9th, 2023;

AND WHEREAS legal counsel for the Securities Division of the Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of Saskatchewan appeared on February 8th, 2023 and provided oral submissions opposing the Adjournment Request;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. The hearing on the merits of this matter scheduled for February 8th, 2023 and February 9th, 2023 is adjourned *sine die*;
- 2. A teleconference appearance to schedule a hearing on the merits of this matter will be held on February 21st, 2023, at 9:00 am (CST);
- 3. The Respondent, Mr. Knoke, is requested to provide to the Hearing Panel documentation confirming his unavailability on February 8th, 2023 and February 9th, 2023 including hospital admission and discharge forms; and
- 4. The Respondent, Mr. Knoke, is requested to provide a medical report to the Hearing Panel in support of any future accommodation requests he has to assist with his attendance and or participation into a hearing on the merits of this matter.

DATED at Regina, Saskatchewan on February 13, 2023.

Karen Prisciak, K.C.

Chairperson of the Hearing Panel

Financial and Consumer Affairs Authority of

Saskatchewan